Long-Term Debt 3.012   3.012

Other Long-Term Liabilities 124   124

Other provisions 71   71

Total 5.919 - - 5.919

Short-term liabilities

Suppliers and other liabilities 3.123   3.123

Income tax payable 3.000   3.000

Short-Term Debt 43.000   43.000

Short-term portion of bond and bank loans 21.343   21.343

Other liabilities 6.435 (1.578)  4.857

Short-term contractual obligations  - 1.578  1.578

Total 76.900 - - 76.900

Total Liabilities 82.819 - - 82.819

Total Equity and Liabilities  161.587 - - 161.587

  Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise

Six-month Financial Report for the period from January 1

to June 30,  2018

All the amounts are expressed in thousands of Euro unless stated

otherwise

Page 28 of 40

The following tables present the adjustments recognized in respect of every item of the Statement of
Comprehensive Income for the period 01/01-30/06/2018, following the implementation of IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9:

THE GROUP

 Amounts in thousands €

 01.01-
30.06.2018 (IAS
18 & IFRS 39)

IFRS 15
Adjustments

IFRS 9
Adjustments

 01.01-
30.06.2018

 Sales   30.153 (353) - 29.800

 Cost of Sales   (18.132) 353 - (17.779)

 Gross Profit   12.021 - - 12.021

 Distribution expenses   (2.774) - - (2.774)

 Administrative expenses   (3.866) - (51) (3.916)

 Other income   590 - - 590

 Other expenses   (97) - - (97)

 Operating profit   5.874 - (51) 5.824

 Financial Income   (1.510)   (1.510)

 Financial Expenses   35   35

 Other financial results   (116)   (116)

 Earnings before tax   4.283 - (51) 4.232

 Income Tax   (1.126)   (1.126)

 Earnings after tax   3.157 - (51) 3.106

  THE GROUP

Amounts in thousands €

 01.01-
30.06.2018 (IAS
18 & IFRS 39)

IFRS 15
Adjustments

IFRS 9
Adjustments

01.01-
30.06.2018

 Sales   24.243 (353)   23.890

 Cost of Sales   (14.001) 353   (13.649)

 Gross Profit   10.242 - - 10.242

 Distribution expenses   (2.454)   (2.454)

 Administrative expenses   (3.044)   (51) (3.095)

 Other income   344   344

 Other expenses   (15)   (15)

 Operating profit   5.072 - (51) 5.021

 Financial Income   (1.446)   (1.446)

 Financial Expenses   0   0

 Other financial results   (107)   (107)

 Earnings before tax   3.519 - (51) 3.468

 Income Tax   (1.022)   (1.022)

 Earnings after tax   2.496 - (51) 2.446

In the comparative period, the respective amount regarding offsetting cost of sales and sales stood at  €
300 k.

2.5. Segment reporting

In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 8, the identification of operating segments is based on the
"Management approach". According to this approach, the information to be disclosed regarding the
operating segments should be based on internal organizational and management structure of the Group
and the main items of internal financial reporting provided to the key decision makers. The Management

  Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise